

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**Supreme Court Case No. 24-0027
Cerro Gordo County Case No. LACV072328**

MARLENE BANWART AND RICHARD BANWART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA P.C., DAVID BECK, M.D. AND
THOMAS GETTA, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE COLLEEN WEILAND

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT THOMAS
GETTA, M.D.**

DESIRÉE A. KILBURG (AT0010265)
PAUL J. ESKER (AT0014874)
of
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
Chauncey Building
404 East College Street, Suite 400
Iowa City, IA 52240-3914
Phone: (319) 466-1511
dkilburg@bradleyriley.com
pesker@bradleyriley.com

Attorneys for Thomas Getta, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	16
I. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Statute of Limitations Issue.....	16
II. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Certificate of Merit Issue	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Petition as Untimely Filed Under the Applicable Statute of Limitations	19
a. Preservation of issue.....	20
b. Scope and standard of appellate review.	22
c. Pursuant to the doctrine of separation of powers, the Supreme Court lacked the constitutional authority to extend statutes of limitation in response to the coronavirus pandemic.....	23
i. The Iowa Supreme Court may not issue rules contrary to legislative acts	23
ii. The 2020 Supervisory Orders violated the separation of powers test articulated in <i>State v. Tucker</i>	25
iii. The 2020 Supervisory Orders violated the separation of powers test articulated in the <i>State v. Tucker</i> Special Concurrence (McDermott, J.).	32
d. The Banwarts cite no applicable authority in support of their position.....	34

i.	<i>State v. Basquin</i> does not control this case, and instead calls attention to the Court’s inability to countermand a limitations period set by statute	37
ii.	The legislature has “acted” to set a statute of limitations applicable to the Banwarts’ claims.....	38
iii.	The Supreme Court’s authority to “open and close courthouses” is not controlling.....	40
e.	The Banwarts have not met their burden to “plead and prove” equitable tolling	43
f.	CROSS APPEAL: Even if the Supervisory Orders tolled—or equitably tolled—the statute of limitations, the Banwarts’ Petition was not timely	46
i.	Under Iowa law, a claim is “discovered” once a Plaintiff has actual or imputed knowledge of both the injury and its cause in fact.....	47
ii.	The Banwarts Petition was not timely as to Dr. Getta because the Banwarts had actual or imputed knowledge of their claims against Dr. Getta prior to August 3, 2018	48
II.	CROSS APPEAL: Even if the District Court erred regarding the statute of limitations, dismissal is proper because the Banwarts have not filed a Certificate of Merit Affidavit, as required by § 147.140.....	49
a.	Preservation of issue.....	49
b.	Scope and standard of appellate review	50
c.	Section 147.140 requires an expert to sign an affidavit that is either conscience-bound or imposes risk of penalty for perjury.....	50
d.	The certificates submitted by the Banwarts are not affidavits.....	51
e.	The Banwarts have not substantially complied with § 147.140.....	54
f.	If the Banwarts’ certificates are deemed to be “substantially compliant,” the precedent could water down affidavit requirements elsewhere in Iowa law	57

III. Joinder.....	58
CONCLUSION	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>In the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	28
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	24
<i>In the Supreme Court of Iowa</i>	
<i>Askevig v. Snap-On Logistics Co.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 2021)	44
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	14, 44
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Atsinger</i> , 617 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2000)	52
<i>Denny v. Des Moines Cnty.</i> , 121 N.W. 1066 (Iowa 1909)	26
<i>Dickey v. Hoff</i> , No. 21-0859, 2022 WL 12127101 (Iowa Oct. 21, 2022)	11, 59
<i>Dix v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021)	54
<i>Estate of Fabrmann v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023)	53

<i>Hansen v. Haugh</i> , 149 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1967)	30
<i>Harris v. Clinton Corn Processing Co.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1985)	29
<i>Hill v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005)	21
<i>Iowa Dep't of Transp. v. Soward</i> , 650 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2002)	31
<i>Klonda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Knepper v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 450 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990)	23
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018)	50
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	22, 50
<i>Matter of Estate of Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987)	53
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	21, 50
<i>Montgomery v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1979)	27
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	44, 45
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017)	21
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	34, 48

<i>Rock v. Warbank</i> , 757 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2008)	48
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)	31, 35, 41
<i>Santo v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 165 (Iowa 1855)	26
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)	51
<i>Schulte v. Wageman</i> , 465 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1991)	27
<i>Sleeth v. Murphy</i> , Morris 321, 1844 WL 1297 (Supreme Court of the Territory of Iowa 1844)	27
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1902)	24
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022)	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	52
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	33
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	24, 25, 32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	25, 33
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	55

<i>UE Loc. 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019)	22
--	----

<i>Webster Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869, 873 (Iowa 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

In Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>Kostic v. Music</i> , No. 01-1534, 2002 WL 1758204 (Iowa Ct. App. July 31, 2022).....	58
---	----

<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	55
--	----

Other Courts

<i>Houseman v. Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 25 N.W. 369 (Mich. 1885)	26
---	----

<i>O’Coin’s, Inc. v. Treasurer of County of Worcester</i> , 287 N.E.2d 608 (Mass. 1972).....	36
---	----

<i>Womer v. Hilliker</i> , 908 A.2d 269 (Pa. 2006).....	55
--	----

The Iowa Constitution

Iowa Const., art. III, § 1	24
Iowa Const., art. III, § 17	26
Iowa Const., art. V, § 1	24, 35
Iowa Const., art. V, § 4.....	35, 36

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(19)	52
Iowa Code § 4.1(34)	31, 40, 41, 43
Iowa Code § 6.14(1)(9)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 147.140.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 572.32.....	58
Iowa Code § 602.4201.....	32, 35, 36
Iowa Code § 614.1.....	<i>passim</i>

Iowa Code § 622.1.....	52, 53, 56
Iowa Code § 622.85.....	15, 52
Iowa Code § 639.34.....	58
Iowa Code § 649.2.....	58

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.103.....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.801.....	46
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	46, 51
Iowa R. Civ. P.1.509(1)(c).....	58

Other Authorities

<i>Developments in the Law-Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950).....	27
<i>Harry B. Littell, A Comparison of the Statutes of Limitations</i> , 21 Ind. L.J. 23 (1945).....	27
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Actions Taken to Reduce Judicial Branch Operating Expenses</i> (Nov. 12, 2009).....	30
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Ongoing Provisions for Coronavirus/ COVID-19 Impact on Court Services</i> (April 2, 2020).....	18
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Ongoing Provisions for Coronavirus/ COVID-19 Impact on Court Services</i> (May 8, 2020).....	18
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Ongoing Provisions for Coronavirus/ COVID-19 Impact on Court Services</i>	<i>passim</i>
Kansas House Substitute for Senate Bill No. 102 (2020).....	29
